

70-4

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUN 25 1971
E. ROBERT DAVENPORT, CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM 1970

No. [REDACTED]

SALLY M. REED,

Appellant,

—v.—

CECIL R. REED, Administrator, In the Matter of the
Estate of Richard Lynn Reed, Deceased.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MELVIN L. WULF
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
156 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y. 10010

RUTH BADER GINSBURG
Rutgers Law School
180 University Avenue
Newark, New Jersey

ALLEN R. DERR
817 West Franklin Street
Boise, Idaho 83701

PAULI MURRAY
504 Beacon Street
Boston, Mass. 02115

DOROTHY KENYON
433 W. 21st Street
New York, N. Y. 10011

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutes Involved	2
Question Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of Argument	5
Introduction	8
I. The sex-based classification in Section 15-314 of the Idaho Code, established for a purpose unrelated to any biological difference between the sexes, is a “suspect classification” proscribed by the fourteenth amendment to the United States Constitution	14
A. Sex as a Suspect Classification	14
B. Women as a Disadvantaged Second Sex	24
C. Muller, Goesaert and Hoyt	41
D. The Discrimination Against Women Mandated by Sec. 15-314 Is Not Justified by Any Compelling State Interest	53

	PAGE
II. The statutory classification based on the sex of the applicant established in Section 15-314 of the Idaho Code is arbitrary and capricious and bears no rational relationship to a legitimate legislative purpose	60
CONCLUSION	68
APPENDIX	69
Relevant Statutes	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott v. Mines, 411 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1969)	22
Alexander v. Louisiana, 255 La. 941, 233 So. 2d 891 (1970), cert. granted, March 1, 1971	52
Bacon v. Boston Elevated Ry., 256 Mass. 30, 152 N.E. 35 (1926)	33
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. — (1971)	67
Bosley v. McLaughlin, 236 U.S. 385 (1915)	42
Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969)	62
Bradwell v. Illinois, 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	46
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10, 46
Chandler v. Probate Court, 26 Idaho 173, 141 Pac. 635 (1914)	53
Cheatwood v. South Central Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 303 F. Supp. 754 (M.D. Ala. 1969)	62
Coan's Estate, In re, 132 Cal. 401, 64 P. 691	61

	PAGE
Cohen v. Chesterfield County School Board, Civ. Action No. 678-79-R, E.D. Va., May 17, 1971	22-23
Commonwealth v. Daniel, 430 Pa. 642, 243 A.2d 400 (1968)	23
Commonwealth v. Stauffer, 214 Pa. Super. 113, 251 A.2d 718 (1969)	23
DeKosenko v. Brandt, 313 N.Y.S.2d 827 (Sup. Ct. 1970)	52
Estate of Legatos, In re, 1 Cal. App. 3d 657, 81 Cal. Rptr. 910 (1969)	23, 58, 61
Gault, In re, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	2
Goesaert v. Cleary, 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	13, 14, 20, 41, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
Graham v. Richardson, — U.S. — (June 14, 1971)	9, 14, 25
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19
Gruenwald v. Gardner, 390 F.2d 591 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 982 (1968)	24
Gulf, Colorado & S. F. Ry. v. Ellis, 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	61
Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9, 19, 25
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	15, 25
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	25
Hoyt v. Florida, 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	41, 50, 51, 52
Karczewski v. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company, 274 F. Supp. 169 (1967)	20
Kayaloff, In re, 9 F. Supp. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 1934)	33

	PAGE
Kirstein v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia, 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970)	22
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	9
Labine v. Vincent, 401 U.S. — (1971)	60
Levy v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	2
Liberti v. York, 28 Conn. Supp. 9, 246 A.2d 106 (1968)	23
Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	42, 44, 45
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	2, 14
McLaughlin v. Florida, 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	9, 14
Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Commission, 437 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1971)	21, 42, 43, 44, 45
Miller v. Lewiston Nat'l Bank, 18 Idaho 124, 108 Pac. 901 (1910)	53
Miller v. Mitcham, 21 Idaho 741, 123 Pac. 941 (1912)	53
Miller v. Wilson, 236 U.S. 373 (1915)	42
Mollere v. Southeastern Louisiana College, 304 F. Supp. 826 (E.D. La. 1969)	23, 57
Muller v. Oregon, 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	41, 42, 43, 44, 45
Owen v. Illinois Baking Corp., 260 F. Supp. 820 (W.D. Mich. 1966)	23
Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	25
Paterson Tavern & Grill Owners Ass'n v. Borough of Hawthorne, 57 N.J. 180, 270 A.2d 628 (1970)	23, 48, 49
Perez v. Campbell, 421 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1970), re- versed, 401 U.S. — (1971)	34
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12, 13, 14
Radice v. New York, 264 U.S. 292 (1924)	42
Rago v. Lipsky, 327 Ill. App. 63, 63 N.E.2d 642 (1945) ..	33

	PAGE
Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills, 300 F. Supp. 338 (D. Ore. 1969)	62
Riley v. Massachusetts, 232 U.S. 671 (1914)	42
Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co., — F.2d — (9th Cir. 1971)	62
F. S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	8, 60-61
Sail'er Inn, Inc. et al. v. Edward J. Kirby, Director, et al., 3 CCH Employment Practices Decisions ¶8222, p. 6756 (May 27, 1971)	20, 24, 49
Schattman v. Texas Employment Commission, Civ. Action A-70-CA-75, W.D. Texas	62
Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, 308 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	23, 48
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	56, 57
Shpritzer v. Lang, Matter of, 17 A.D.2d 285, 234 N.Y.S. 2d 285 (1st Dept. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 744, 241 N.Y.S.2d 869 (1963)	24
State v. Emery, 224 N.C. 581, 31 S.E.2d 858 (1944)	18
State v. Hunter, 208 Ore. 282, 300 P.2d 455 (1956)	59
Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission, 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	9, 25
United States v. Darby, 312 U.S. 100	45
United States v. Dege, 364 U.S. 51 (1960)	13, 47, 48, 49, 50
United States ex rel. Robinson v. York, 281 F. Supp. 8 (D. Conn. 1968)	23
Weeks v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	62
West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937) ..	42

	PAGE
White v. Crook, 251 F. Supp. 401 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	22, 25
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	58
Williams v. McNair, 316 F. Supp. 134 (D.S.C. 1970), affirmed without opinion, — U.S. — (March 8, 1971)	22
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	56, 57
Wilson v. Hacker, 101 N.Y.S.2d 461 (Sup. Ct. 1950)	24
<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	4, 5, 8, 14, 23
Nineteenth Amendment	31
Idaho Constitution	
Article 1, §1	4
<i>Statutes (Executive Orders and Proposed Legislation)</i>	
<i>Cited:</i>	
California Probate Law Secs. 422, 423	61
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. §206(d), (1964) ..	11
Executive Order No. 11246, as amended by Execu- tive Order No. 11375, 3 CFR 320 (Supp. 1967) ..	11
Executive Order No. 11478	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. §40.01, as amended, Laws 1967, C. 67-154, §1	50
H.R. 6748, 92d Cong.	38
Idaho Code Ann. 1901, Vol. 3, Sec. 4042	53
Idaho Code Sec. 15-312	2, 4, 58, 66
Sec. 15-314	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 50, 53, 54, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 66, 68

	PAGE
Sec. 15-315	58
Sec. 15-317	32, 65
Sec. 15-322	67
Sec. 15-323	58
Secs. 15-401, 402	65
Sec. 15-607	65
Secs. 15-1301–15-1308	65
Sec. 15-1812	34
Sec. 15-7301, et seq.	4
Sec. 32-902 (1947)	32
Idaho Probate Practice Act Section 52 (1864)	53
Rev. Stats. 1887, Sec. 5352	53
S.L. 1864, Sec. 53, p. 335	53
Internal Revenue Code Sec. 214	37
L.S.A.R.S. 13:3055	53
Montana Rev. Code §93-1304(12)	53
Mont. Rev. Code Ann. Sec. 91-4515 (1947)	35
N.J.S.A. 2A :69-1, 2(g)	53
19:31-3(b)(1)	33
New York City Health Code, Sec. 47.07(a)(1)	38
Sec. 57.07(d)	38
New York Family Court Act Sec. 712(b)	36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2313.34	52
S. 1512, 92d Cong.	38
Texas Penal Code 1220	36
Texas Rev. Civ. Stats. art. 4621	34
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e (1964)	11
Utah Code Sec. 76-30-10(4)	36
Wash. Code Sec. 4.24.010	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Amending the Constitution to Prohibit Discrimination Based on Sex, 26 <i>The Record of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York</i> (1971)	19
Baker, E., <i>Protective Labor Legislation</i> (1925)	41, 44, 46
Barnard, T., <i>The Conflict Between State Protective Legislation and Federal Laws Prohibiting Sex Discrimination: Is It Resolved</i> , 17 <i>Wayne L. Rev.</i> 25, 1971	11
Bird, C., <i>Born Female: The High Cost of Keeping Women Down</i> (1968)	25
1 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries on the Law of England</i> 445 (3rd ed. 1768)	28, 29
<i>Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch</i> , §§1628, 1629 para. 1	55
BVerf GE 10, 59 (July 29, 1959)	55
BVerf GE 15, 337 (March 20, 1963)	55
— <i>Changing Roles of Men and Women, The</i> ; Dahlstrom, E., editor (1967)	15
— <i>Civil Service Commission, Bureau of Manpower Information Systems: Study of Employment of Women in the Federal Govt.</i> (1969)	64
— <i>Civil Service Commission, Bureau of Recruiting and Examining, Program Development Division</i> (unpublished data)	64
<i>Constitutionality of Sex Separation in School Desegregation Plans, The</i> ; Note, 37 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 296 (1970)	22
Crozier, <i>Constitutionality of Discrimination Based on Sex</i> , 15 <i>Boston U. L. Rev.</i> 723 (1935)	16, 18

	PAGE
De Beauvoir, S., <i>The Second Sex</i> (5th ed. H. Parshley transl. 1964)	17
de Tocqueville, A., <i>Democracy in America</i>	26
Dept. of Health, Education and Welfare, Children's Bureau: <i>Childcare Arrangements for the Nation's Working Mothers</i> (1969)	38
Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics: <i>Occupational Outlook Handbook Bulletin No. 1650</i> (1970-71 ed.)	64
Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Statistics: <i>Employment and Earnings, May 1971</i>	38, 64
Dept. of Labor, Women's Bureau: <i>Background Facts on Women Workers in the United States</i> (1970) ..	11, 63
Dept. of Labor, Women's Bureau: <i>Fact Sheet on the Earnings Gap</i> (Feb. 1970)	39
Dept. of Labor, Women's Bureau: <i>Why Women Work</i> (Jan. 1970)	39
Dept. of Labor, Women's Bureau <i>Bulletin: 1969 Handbook of Women Workers</i>	11, 24, 38, 40, 59, 63, 64, 65
Developments in the Law—Equal Protection, 82 Harv. L. Rev. 1065 (1969)	8, 17, 20, 21, 24
Developments in the Law—Title VII, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1109 (1971)	11
Emerson, T., <i>In Support of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 6 Harv. Civ. Rts. Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 225 (1971)	19
Flexner, E., <i>Century of Struggle</i> (1970 ed.)	27, 28, 31, 41
Girdner, A. & Loftis, A., <i>The Great Betrayal: The Evacuation of Japanese-Americans during World War II</i> (1969)	9

	PAGE
Gross, E., Plus ça change . . . ? The Sexual Structure of Occupations Over Time; 16 Social Problems 198 (Fall 1968)	40
Gruberg, M., Women in American Politics (1968)	26
Hacker, Women as a Minority Group, 30 Social Forces 60 (1951)	18
Hennig, M., What Happens on the Way Up, The MBA 8 (March 1971)	64
Hearings on S. J. Res. 61, Subcommittee on Constitu- tional Amendments of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	35, 53
History of Women Suffrage, Vol. I (E. C. Stanton, S. B. Anthony & M. J. Gage eds. 1881)	30
Holmes, Collected Legal Papers (1920)	47
Hosokawa, B., Nisei: The Quiet Americans (1969)	9
Ibsen, H., A Doll's House, Introduction by Meyer, M. (M. Meyer transl. 1965)	26
Janeway, E., Man's World Woman's Place: A Study in Social Mythology (1971)	25
Jencks, C., and Reisman, D., The Academic Revolution (1968)	22
Kanowitz, Women and the Law: The Unfinished Revo- lution (1969)	10, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35
Kraditor, A., Up From the Pedestal: Selected Writ- ings in the History of American Feminism (1968) ..	27, 29
Larsen, E. R., 42 U.S.C. Section 1981 as a Remedy for Racial Discrimination in Employment, 4 Clearing- house Review 572 (1971)	12

	PAGE
Mandate of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964: To Treat Women As Individuals, The; Note, 59 Georgetown L. Rev. 221 (1970)	62
Martineau, H., Society in America, Vol. 2 (1842, 1st ed. 1837)	28
McKittrick, E., Slavery Defended (1963)	18
McNally, Patterns of Female Labor Force Activity, Industrial Relations 204 (May 1968)	39
Mill, J. S., The Subjection of Women (1869)	41
Mill, J. S., Three Essays of J. S. Mill, World's Classic Series (1966)	41
Montagu, A., Man's Most Dangerous Myth: The Fal- lacy of Race (4th ed., 1964)	15, 16, 18
Mueller, G., Legal Regulations of Sexual Conduct (1961)	35
Murphy, T., Female Wage Discrimination: A Study of the Equal Pay Act 1963-1970, 39 U. Cin. L. Rev. 615 (1970)	11, 12
Murray, P., Negro Woman's Stake in the Equal Rights Amendment, The; 6 Harv. Civ. Rts. Civ. Lib. Law Rev. 253 (1971)	17
Murray, P., and Eastwood, M., Jane Crow and the Law: Sex Discrimination and Title VII, 34 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 232 (1965)	15, 19
Myrdal, G., An American Dilemma (20th anniv. ed. 1962)	10, 15, 16, 18, 29
National American Woman Suffrage Association, Vic- tory, How Women Won It: A Centennial Sympo- sium 1840-1940 (1940)	30
New York Times, January 31, 1971	16, 63

	PAGE
New York Times, November 11, 1970	63, 65
Noun, L., Strong-Minded Women (1969)	31
Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense, Manpower and Reserve Affairs (unpublished data)	64
O'Neil, W., Everyone Was Brave: The Rise and Fall of Feminism in America (1969)	31
Palme, O., The Emancipation of Man (address), June 8, 1970	55
Reiss, Sex Offenses: The Marginal Status of the Ado- lescent, 25 Law and Contemporary Problems 310 (1960)	36
Report of the Advisory Committee on the Status of Women, California Women (1971)	51
Report of the Committee on Civil and Political Rights to the President's Commission on the Status of Women (1963)	16, 34
Report of the Committee on the Status of Women in the Faculty of Arts and Sciences (Harvard Univer- sity 1971)	63
Report of the Interdepartmental Committee on the Status of Women and accompanying Task Force Reports of the Citizens' Advisory Council, American Women 1963-1968 (1968)	10
Report of the President's Commission on the Status of Women and accompanying reports, American Women (1963)	10
Report of the President's Task Force on Women's Rights and Responsibilities, A Matter of Simple Justice (1970)	10, 37, 40

	PAGE
Report of the Task Force on Family Law and Policy to the Citizens' Advisory Council on the Status of Women (1968)	32, 33-34 ✓
Report of the Task Force on Labor Standards to the Citizens' Advisory Council on the Status of Women	37 ✓
Report to the United Nations: The Status of Women in Sweden	55 ✓
Richards, B., Single v. Married Income Tax Returns under the Tax Reform Act of 1969, 48 Taxes 301 (1970)	37
Rights of Americans: What They Are—What They Should Be, The; Dorsen, N., editor (1971)	10
Seidenberg, F., The Submissive Majority: Modern Trends in the Law Concerning Women's Rights, 55 Cornell L. Rev. 262 (1970)	41
Sex Discrimination and Equal Protection: Do We Need a Constitutional Amendment?, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 1499 (1971)	15
Tennyson, Alfred Lord, Locksley Hall (1842)	27
United Nations charter preamble, Art. 1, para. 3	55
Watson, A., Social Psychology: Issues and Insights (1966)	15, 18 ✓
Would Woman Suffrage Be Unwise?, 22 Ladies' Home Journal (October 1905)	29
Writings of Margaret Fuller, Wade, M., editor (1941)	44
